
Page 1 to 12

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/025738-2022 

Contract

Primary Care Medical Services at Arlesey Medical
Centre and Shortstown Surgery

NHS Bedfordshire, Luton and Milton Keynes Integrated Commissioning Board (ICB)

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2022/S 000-025738

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-034770  

Published 14 September 2022, 9:23am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

NHS Bedfordshire, Luton and Milton Keynes Integrated Commissioning Board (ICB)

3rd Floor Arndale House The Mall Luton LU1 2LJ

LUTON

LU1 2LJ

Email

rod.skinner@attain.co.uk

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKH21 - Luton

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/025738-2022
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/025738-2022
mailto:rod.skinner@attain.co.uk


Page 2 to 12

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.blmkccg.nhs.uk/

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Health

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Primary Care Medical Services at Arlesey Medical Centre and Shortstown Surgery

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85121000 - Medical practice services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

This is a Contract Award Notice to communicate a contract award by NHS Bedfordshire,
Luton and Milton Keynes Integrated Commissioning Board (ICB) which at the time of
procurement was formally NHS Bedfordshire, Luton and Milton Keynes CCG

The contract award is made to:

Lot 1 - Larksfield Surgery Medical Partnership for the provision of primary care services from
1st November 2022 to 1st November 2039 (GMS in perpetuity) with an annual value based
on 21/22 figures of £436,200

https://www.blmkccg.nhs.uk/


Page 3 to 12

Lot 2 - Wootton Vale Healthy Living Centre for the provision of primary care services from 1st
November 2022 to 1st November 2039 (GMS in perpetuity) with an annual value based on
21/22 figures of £361,976

The annual (GMS) contract value figures represent the Global Sum that is calculated based
on weighted list size using the Carr Hill Formula.

The ICB is publishing this Contract Award Notice in the Contracts Finder in accordance with
the Public Contracts Regulations 2015 (as amended by The Public Procurement
(Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020) for spend above £25,000.

The Services in scope of this Contract Award Notice fall within social and other specific
services within the Public Contracts Regulations 2015 (as amended by The Public
Procurement (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020).

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £798,176

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Primary Care Medical Services at Arlesey Medical Centre

Lot No

1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85120000 - Medical practice and related services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKH2 - Bedfordshire and Hertfordshire



Page 4 to 12

Main site or place of performance

Arlesey Road Stotfold Hitchin

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

This is a Contract Award Notice to communicate a contract award by NHS Bedfordshire,
Luton and Milton Keynes Integrated Commissioning Board (ICB) which at the time of
procurement was formally NHS Bedfordshire, Luton and Milton Keynes CCG

The contract award is made to:

Lot 1 - Larksfield Surgery Medical Partnership for the provision of primary care services from
1st November 2022 to 1st November 2039 (GMS in perpetuity) with an annual value based
on 21/22 figures of £436,200

Lot 2 - Wootton Vale Healthy Living Centre for the provision of primary care services from 1st
November 2022 to 1st November 2039 (GMS in perpetuity) with an annual value based on
21/22 figures of £361,976

The annual (GMS) contract value figures represent the Global Sum that is calculated based
on weighted list size using the Carr Hill Formula.

The ICB is publishing this Contract Award Notice in the Contracts Finder in accordance with
the Public Contracts Regulations 2015 (as amended by The Public Procurement
(Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020) for spend above £25,000.

The Services in scope of this Contract Award Notice fall within social and other specific
services within the Public Contracts Regulations 2015 (as amended by The Public
Procurement (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020).

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Service model and delivery / Weighting: 25%

Quality criterion - Name: Engagement and patient experience / Weighting: 10%

Quality criterion - Name: Clinical quality and safety / Weighting: 10%

Quality criterion - Name: Social value (health inequalities) / Weighting: 10%

Quality criterion - Name: IM&T, data security and premises / Weighting: 5%



Page 5 to 12

Quality criterion - Name: HR and workforce / Weighting: 5%

Quality criterion - Name: Capacity, capability & mobilisation / Weighting: 5%

Cost criterion - Name: FMT / Weighting: 20%

Cost criterion - Name: Financial sustainability and efficiency / Weighting: 10%

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2.14) Additional information

This is a Contract Award Notice to communicate a contract award by NHS Bedfordshire,
Luton and Milton Keynes Integrated Commissioning Board (ICB) which at the time of
procurement was formally NHS Bedfordshire, Luton and Milton Keynes CCG

The Lot 1 contract award is made to:

Larksfield Surgery Medical Partnership for the provision of primary care services from
01/11/2022 to 01/11/2039.

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Primary Care Medical Services at Shortstown Surgery

Lot No

2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85120000 - Medical practice and related services

II.2.3) Place of performance



Page 6 to 12

NUTS codes

UKH2 - Bedfordshire and Hertfordshire

Main site or place of performance

Wootton Vale Healthy Living Centre Fields Road

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

This is a Contract Award Notice to communicate a contract award by NHS Bedfordshire,
Luton and Milton Keynes Integrated Commissioning Board (ICB) which at the time of
procurement was formally NHS Bedfordshire, Luton and Milton Keynes CCG

The contract award is made to:

Lot 1 - Larksfield Surgery Medical Partnership for the provision of primary care services from
1st November 2022 to 1st November 2039 (GMS in perpetuity) with an annual value based
on 21/22 figures of £436,200

Lot 2 - Wootton Vale Healthy Living Centre for the provision of primary care services from 1st
November 2022 to 1st November 2039 (GMS in perpetuity) with an annual value based on
21/22 figures of £361,976

The annual (GMS) contract value figures represent the Global Sum that is calculated based
on weighted list size using the Carr Hill Formula.

The ICB is publishing this Contract Award Notice in the Contracts Finder in accordance with
the Public Contracts Regulations 2015 (as amended by The Public Procurement
(Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020) for spend above £25,000.

The Services in scope of this Contract Award Notice fall within social and other specific
services within the Public Contracts Regulations 2015 (as amended by The Public
Procurement (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020).

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Service model and delivery / Weighting: 25%

Quality criterion - Name: Engagement and patient experience / Weighting: 10%

Quality criterion - Name: Clinical quality and safety / Weighting: 10%



Page 7 to 12

Quality criterion - Name: Social value (health inequalities / Weighting: 10%

Quality criterion - Name: IM&T, data security and premises / Weighting: 5%

Quality criterion - Name: HR and workforce / Weighting: 5%

Quality criterion - Name: Capacity, capability & mobilisation / Weighting: 5%

Cost criterion - Name: FMT / Weighting: 20%

Cost criterion - Name: Financial sustainability and efficiency / Weighting: 10%

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2.14) Additional information

This is a Contract Award Notice to communicate a contract award by NHS Bedfordshire,
Luton and Milton Keynes Integrated Commissioning Board (ICB) which at the time of
procurement was formally NHS Bedfordshire, Luton and Milton Keynes CCG

The Lot 2 contract award is made to:

Wootton Vale Healthy Living Centre for the provision of primary care services from
01/11/2022 to 01/11/2039



Page 8 to 12

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2022/S 000-016587

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

ACE-0538-2022-BLMK

Lot No

1

Title

Primary Care Medical Services at Arlesey Medical Centre and Shortstown Surgery

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

24 August 2022

/Notice/016587-2022


Page 9 to 12

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 1 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Larksfield Surgery Medical Partnership

Arlesey Road Stotfold Hitchin Hertfordshire SG5 4HB

Hitchin

SG5 4HB

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKH2 - Bedfordshire and Hertfordshire

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £436,200



Page 10 to 12

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

ACE-0538-2022-BLMK

Lot No

2

Title

Primary Care Medical Services at Arlesey Medical Centre and Shortstown Surgery

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

24 August 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 4 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 4 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Wootton Vale Healthy Living Centre

Wootton Vale Healthy Living Centre Fields Road Wootton Mk43 9JJ

Wootton

Mk43 9JJ

Country



Page 11 to 12

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKH2 - Bedfordshire and Hertfordshire

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £361,976

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

This is a Contract Award Notice to communicate a contract award by NHS Bedfordshire,
Luton and Milton Keynes Integrated Commissioning Board (ICB) which at the time of
procurement was formally NHS Bedfordshire, Luton and Milton Keynes CCG

The contract award is made to:

Lot 1 - Larksfield Surgery Medical Partnership for the provision of primary care services from
1st November 2022 to 1st November 2039 (GMS in perpetuity) with an annual value based
on 21/22 figures of £436,200

Lot 2 - Wootton Vale Healthy Living Centre for the provision of primary care services from 1st
November 2022 to 1st November 2039 (GMS in perpetuity) with an annual value based on
21/22 figures of £361,976

The annual (GMS) contract value figures represent the Global Sum that is calculated based
on weighted list size using the Carr Hill Formula.

The ICB is publishing this Contract Award Notice in the Contracts Finder in accordance with
the Public Contracts Regulations 2015 (as amended by The Public Procurement
(Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020) for spend above £25,000.

The Services in scope of this Contract Award Notice fall within social and other specific
services within the Public Contracts Regulations 2015 (as amended by The Public
Procurement (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020).



Page 12 to 12

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

High Court of Justice of England and Wales

Strand

London

WC2A 2LL

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds
	II.2.14) Additional information

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds
	II.2.14) Additional information


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-13T16:38:41+0100
	TCPDF




